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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  
 

BH Global Marine ends year in good shape with 
net earnings of S$12.9 million in FY2011  

 

• New business segment, Engineering Services pushed up revenue and gross 
profit by 39% and 17% to S$143.4 million and S$39.1 million respectively 

• Recommend first and final cash dividend payout of 0.7 Singapore cents per 
ordinary share, representing dividend payout ratio of 28.2% 

• To tap into pockets of demand in Indonesia and Middle East through expanded 
portfolio offerings  

 
 

Singapore, 8 February 2012 – BH Global Marine Limited (“BH Global” ，“明辉环球海事明辉环球海事明辉环球海事明辉环球海事” or the 

“Group”), an integrated group providing premium electrical products and EIT (Electrical, 

Instrumentation & Telecommunication) solutions to the Marine & Offshore and Oil & Gas industries, 

registered a 40% year-on-year (“y-o-y”) increase in revenue to S$143.4 million and concluded the 

financial period ended 31 December 2011 (“FY2011”) with net earnings of S$12.9 million. 

 

Financial Results 

Financial Highlights (S$’000) 4Q2011 4Q2010 
Change 

(%) 
FY2011 FY2010 

Change 
(%) 

Revenue 34,010 29,856 15 143,442 103,001 40 

Gross Profit 6,726 8,772 (25) 39,089 33,363 17 

Gross Profit Margin 20% 29% - 27% 32% - 

Profit Before Tax 2,261 2,513 (10) 16,502 14,542 13 

Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders 1,750 1,857 (6) 12,916 11,353 14 

Net Margin 5% 6% - 9% 11% - 

Basic Earnings per Share (cents)* 0.36 0.40 (10) 2.69 2.63 3 
* The weighted average number of ordinary shares has been adjusted in the computation of earnings per share for 60,000,000 new 
shares in the capital of the Company on the Taiwan Stock Exchange on 20 October 2010. 
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Revenue breakdown by business segments (S$’000) 
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The period under review 

Revenue contribution from newly set-up Engineering Services business surged 275% y-o-y from 

S$17.2 million in FY2010 to S$64.3million in FY2011 mainly due to strong order wins in relation to 

Engineering, Procurement & Construction Management (“EPCM”) and Electrical, Instrumentation & 

Telecommunication (“EIT”) projects secured during the year. Notably, Engineering Services has 

overtaken Supply Chain Management (the Group’s core business) as the key revenue driver for 

the Group for it contributed approximately 45% to the Group’s revenue in FY2011 (FY2010: 17%).  

 

Gross profit grew steadily by 17% y-o-y to S$39.1 million (FY2010: S$33.4 million) while gross 

profit margin slid marginally to 27% in FY2011 as compared to 32% in FY2010. Projects secured 

under Engineering Services generally yield lower margins due to the technical nature but 

contractual values are sizeable. 

 

The above factors combined with a firm control of operating costs resulted in 18% y-o-y increase in 

net profit attributable to shareholders to S$12.9 million in FY2011 (FY2010: S$11.4 million). This 

was represented by basic earnings per share of 2.69 Singapore cents in FY2011 (FY2010: 2.63 

Singapore cents).  

 

Balance sheet remains healthy and well-supported by a strong cash and cash equivalent balance 

of S$16.9 million as at 31 December 2011. The Group took on a comfortable net gearing of 9.6% 

as at 31 December 2011 as it undertook loan facilities for the further development and upgrading 

of its fabrication yard in Batam, Indonesia. 
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Outlook 

 

Despite being a relatively fresh player in the Engineering Services Division (commencement in 

4Q2010), the Group has succeeded in clinching a series of new orders worth S$30 million during 

the year. This was made conceivable with the Group’s strong proficiencies in integrating its 

existing complementary services into turnkey solutions for its customers. Boasting a solid and 

dedicated team of professionals, who have erstwhile experiences in working with major industry 

players, the Group has managed to leverage on existing networks to secure quality orders.  

 

 “We have witnessed how our new business initiative, Engineering Services has propelled 

the Group forward in terms of topline growth. To leverage on the fully-implemented 

Cabotage Rule and optimistic recovery indications, we will progressively upgrade our 

fabrication facility in Batam, Indonesia to capitalise on available growth opportunities in the 

region. 

 

We are also working on expanding our marine light equipment portfolio with LED elements. 

Our new investment in GL Lighting, an associated company in Taiwan, has proven 

expertise in LED fields and we are working on developing and testing our own LED lighting 

products for marine applications. We strongly believe in the latent potential of LED 

applications as studies showed that it can lower power consumption by as much as 90% 

without compromising on luminance which could translate into huge cost savings and 

green environment for our customers. 

 

We will continue to work on building up track record for Engineering Services business, 

expanding our portfolio offerings and geographical footprints in Asia and Middle East. As a 

token of appreciation of our shareholders’ support, we are pleased to recommend first and 

final cash dividend of 0.7 Singapore cents per ordinary share for FY2011. Once again, we 

express our heartfelt gratitude to all stakeholders. We will continue to seize new horizons 

with your continuous support and confidence.” 

 

Mr Vincent Lim, (“林翔林翔林翔林翔宽宽宽宽”), CEO  

 

-- End -- 

 

 

About BH Global Marine Limited (Bloomberg Code: BHGM.SP) 

BH Global Marine Limited (“BH Global”) is an integrated corporation providing premium electrical 
products and EIT (Electrical, Instrumentation and Telecommunication) solution to the Marine & 
Offshore and Oil & Gas industries, which specializes in three major segments: 
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- Supply Chain Management: Premium lighting, cables and electrical equipment for the marine and 
oil & gas industries 

-  Manufacturing: Marine switchboards and galvanised steel wires 
-  Engineering Services: Engineering and installation services 
 
BH Global has over 800 local and international customers, which include ship owners, operators, 
management companies, chandlers, repair contractors and shipyards. 
 
For more information, please refer to the website, www.bhglobal.com.sg 
 
 
Issued for and on behalf of BH Global Marine Limited 
By Financial PR Pte Ltd 
 
For more information, please contact: 
 
Sylvia LEE / Romil SINGH 
 
Kamal SAMUEL / Kathy Zhang 
 

sylvia@financialpr.com.sg or  staff@financialpr.com.sg 
 
Tel: (65) 6438 2990 
Fax: (65) 6438 0064 


